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FLUVANNA COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

Morris Room, Fluvanna County Administration Building 
October 15, 2024 

7:00 PM  
 

TAB AGENDA ITEMS 

REGULAR MEETING 

1.  CALL TO ORDER: Harold Morris, Chairman  

2.  ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

3.  ELECTION OF SECRETARY 

4.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 Minutes of March 19, 2024 

5 – PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 BZA 24:02 Clyde Nuckols – Jason Overstreet, Senior Planner 

6 – UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 None 

7 – NEW BUSINESS 

 None 

8 – ADJOURN 
 
 
 

_______________________________________ 
Planning/Zoning Administrator Review 
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********** 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 
I pledge allegiance to the flag  

of the United States of America  
and to the Republic for which it stands,  

one nation, under God, indivisible, 
 with liberty and justice for all. 

 
********** 

 
ORDER 

 
1. It shall be the duty of the Chairman to maintain order and decorum at meetings.  The Chairman shall speak to points of 

order in preference to all other members. 
 
2. In maintaining decorum and propriety of conduct, the Chairman shall not be challenged and no debate shall be allowed 

until after the Chairman declares that order has been restored.  In the event the Commission wishes to debate the 
matter of the disorder or the bringing of order; the regular business may be suspended by vote of the Commission to 
discuss the matter. 

 
3. No member or citizen shall be allowed to use abusive language, excessive noise, or in any way incite persons to use 

such tactics.  The Chairman shall be the judge of such breaches, however, the Commission may vote to overrule both. 
 
4. When a person engages in such breaches, the Chairman shall order the person’s removal from the building, or may 

order the person to stand silent, or may, if necessary, order the person removed from the County property. 
 

PUBLIC HEARING RULES OF PROCEDURE 
 

1. PURPOSE 
• The purpose of a public hearing is to receive testimony from the public on certain resolutions, ordinances or 

amendments prior to taking action. 
• A hearing is not a dialogue or debate.  Its express purpose is to receive additional facts, comments and opinion on 

subject items. 
2. SPEAKERS 

• Speakers should approach the lectern so they may be visible and audible to the Commission. 
• Each speaker should clearly state his/her name and address.  
• All comments should be directed to the Commission. 
• All questions should be directed to the Chairman.  Members of the Commission are not expected to respond to 

questions, and response to questions shall be made at the Chairman's discretion.  
• Speakers are encouraged to contact staff regarding unresolved concerns or to receive additional information. 
• Speakers with questions are encouraged to call County staff prior to the public hearing. 
• Speakers should be brief and avoid repetition of previously presented comments. 

3. ACTION 
• At the conclusion of the public hearing on each item, the Chairman will close the public hearing. 
• The Commission will proceed with its deliberation and will act on or formally postpone action on such item prior to 

proceeding to other agenda items. 
• Further public comment after the public hearing has been closed generally will not be permitted. 



 

FLUVANNA COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
Fluvanna County Administration Building 

Morris Room  
March 19, 2024 

           7:00 PM  
 

 
Members Present:    Harold Morris  

   Peter Von Keyserling       
Ed Zimmer 
James Winsett 
Easton Loving 

 
Members Absent:   None 
 
Staff Present:    Jason Overstreet, Senior Planner 
                                                 Dan Whitten, County Attorney  

                                       Valencia Porter-Henderson, Administration Programs Specialist 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER: 

Chair Harold Morris called the Board of Zoning Appeals meeting of March 19, 2024 to order at 
7:00 pm. 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance, Moment of Silence 
 

3. Minutes: 
 

MOTION: Board of Zoning Appeals Minutes of February 4, 2024 
MEMBER: Morris Keyserling Loving Zimmer Winsett 
ACTION:  Second  Motion  
VOTE: Yes Yes Abstain Yes Yes 
RESULT: 4-0-1 Approved 

 
4.  PUBLIC HEARING: 

 BZA 24:01 – Robert & Andrea Nickels - Jason Overstreet – Senior Planner 
 A request a ten (10) foot Variance to Section 22-4-3 (E) (1) to allow for the reduction of the 
minimum front setback from two hundred (200) feet to one hundred ninety (190) feet for an as-
built, tasting room structure; request a forty (40) foot Variance to Section 22-4-3 (E) (1) to allow 
for the reduction of the minimum front setback from two hundred (200) feet to one hundred 
sixty (160) feet for an addition to an as-built, tasting room structure on Tax Map 48 Section 1 
Parcel 3. The subject property is zoned A-1, Agricultural, General District and is known as 5199 
West River Road and is located in the Rural Residential Planning Area and the Cunningham 
Election District.  
 
The subject property is located in the Cunningham Election District on the north side of Route 6, 
West River Road. 
 
A sketch plan indicating the location of additions to be built upon approval were submitted with 
the SUP application.  The plans for the addition were prepared using incorrect setback 
measurements that were provided by the Fluvanna Planning Department. (Attachment C) This 
erroneous data resulted from measuring the required setback distance based on the current 
alignment of Route 6.  This measurement did not account for an increased right of way due to a 
realignment of Route 6 that did not include vacating the old right of way.  This error was not 
discovered until the applicant received an updated survey indicating the proposed addition’s 
encroachment into the setback.  (Attachment D) 
 
Chair Morris opened the Public Hearing at 7:10 pm by giving each public speaker a limit of five 
minutes to speak in person, and asked that they state their name and address for the record. 

 
 Michael Madison, 668 Courthouse Rd, spoke in favor of this project 
 Kyle Rosemann, 22 West Lake Forest Drive, spoke in favor of this project 
 Bruce Lamb, 151 Blue Mountain Ln, spoke in favor of this project 

 
With no one else wishing to speak in person, Chair Morris closed the Public Hearing at 7:12 pm. 
 
Letters of Support from: 
 Kenneth H Quantock 



 

 Bruce and Peggy Lamb 
 Cindy Ness 
 Craig Ness 
 Margaret Loewenstein 
 Don Morgan 
 Craig C. Conboy 
 Brian Hyland and Family 
 Joseph and Julieanna Dwyer 
 Wanda Wright 
 Kristine and Kornel Krechoweckyj 

 

MOTION: 

I move to approve BZA 24:01 – a request for a ten (10) foot Variance 
to Section 22-4-3 (E) (1) to allow for the reduction of the minimum 
front setback from two hundred (200) feet to one hundred ninety 
(190) feet for an as-built, tasting room structure; a request for a forty 
(40) foot Variance to Section 22-4-3 (E) (1) to allow for the reduction 
of the minimum front setback from two hundred (200) feet to one 
hundred sixty (160) feet for an addition to an as-built, tasting room 
structure on Tax Map 48 Section 1 Parcel 3 

MEMBER: Morris Keyserling Loving Zimmer Winsett 
ACTION:  Second Motion   
VOTE: Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 
RESULT: 5-0 Approved 

 
 

5. Unfinished Business: 
None 

 
6. New Business: 

None 
 

7. ADJOURNMENT: 
 

MOTION: Adjourn at 7:16 pm by consent. 
MEMBER: Morris Keyserling Loving Zimmer Winsett 
ACTION:      
VOTE: Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 
RESULT: 5-0 Approved 

 
Minutes recorded by Valencia Porter-Henderson, Administration Programs Specialist. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman Harold Morris      
Fluvanna County Board of  
Zoning Appeals 



 
 
 
 
 

                 BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS STAFF REPORT 
 

To: Board of Zoning Appeals   From: Jason Overstreet, Senior Planner  
Case: BZA 24:02 Variance   District: Palmyra Election District 
Date: October 15, 2024    Tax Map: 3 Section 30 Parcel 6 
 
 
General Info: The Board of Zoning Appeals is scheduled to hear this request on 

Tuesday, October 15, 2024 at 7:00 pm in the Morris Room of the 
County Administration Building.    

 
Applicants: Clyde Nuckols 
 
 
Request: BZA 24:02 – Clyde Nuckols: A request for a seventy-five (75) foot 

Variance to Section 22-4-3 (E) (2) to allow for the reduction of the 
minimum front setback from one hundred twenty-five (125) feet to 
fifty (50) feet, and a request for a thirty (30) foot Variance to Section 
22-4-3 (F) to allow for the reduction of the minimum side yard from 
fifty (50) feet to twenty (20) feet with respect to 3.4 acres of  Tax 
Map 3, Section 30, Parcel 6. The subject property is zoned A-1, 
Agricultural, General, and is located in the Zion Crossroads 
Community Planning Area and the Palmyra Election District. 
(Attachment A) 

 
 
Code Section: Fluvanna County Code Sec. 22-4-3. (E) (2) and (F) of the Zoning 

Ordinance 
 
Location: The subject property is located in the Palmyra Election District on 

the south side of Beaverdam Road, Route 799, near the intersection 
with Interstate Sixty-four, I64. (Attachment B)  

 
Existing Zoning: A-1, Agricultural, General 
 
Existing Land Use: Single Family Suburban - Vacant 
 
Adjacent Land Use: Vacant or Residential 
 
Comprehensive Plan: Zion Crossroads Community Planning Area 



 
Analysis: 
 
Sec. 22-4-3. – Residential density; minimum lot size; dimensional requirements. 

 
(E)(2) Minimum setback required (as measured from edge of right-of-way):   
125 feet 
  
(F) Minimum side yard:  50 feet 

 
The applicant is seeking a variance of seventy-five feet (75’) from the required one hundred 
and twenty-five foot (125’) minimum front setback off of Beaverdam Road.  A variance of 
thirty feet (30’) to the minimum required fifty foot (50’) side yard is also requested. 
 
The subject parcel, identified as lot 6 on the attached plat of subdivision (Attachment C), 
was created in May of 2001 as one of seven lots in Ridgeway Farms subdivision. The parcel 
was purchased by the Nuckols in July of 2001.  The lot has frontage on SR 799, Beaverdam 
Road, and on the private road, Ridgeway Farm Court.  Additionally, Ridgeway Farm 
Court’s alignment curves to create additional frontage on the south side of the parcel. Due 
to the requirements of Sec. 22-4-5. - Special provisions for corner lots, the lot is considered 
a corner lot and thereby required to conform to the frontage and minimum lot width and 
setback requirements for all roads.  Due to the requirements related to the physical 
condition of the property, the buildable area for this 3.4 acre lot is severely limited and  
the strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property. 
 
As stated in Section 22-18-2(B) of the Fluvanna County Code, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals must consider certain statutory considerations when reviewing a variance request.   
 
The Board may grant a variance if the evidence shows that the strict application of the 
terms of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property or that 
the granting of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating 
to the property or improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance, 
and: 
 

i. the property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good 
faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance; 

ii. the granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area; 

iii. the condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring 
a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation 
to be adopted as an amendment to the ordinance; 

iv. the granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted 
on such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and 



v. the relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a 
special exception process or the process for modification of a zoning ordinance at 
the time of the filing of the variance application. 

 
The Board must make each of the above findings in order to grant a variance as required 
by the Code of Virginia.  Approval of a variance that does not meet each finding would be 
unlawful. The Board may impose, as part of an approval, conditions regarding the location, 
character, and other features of the proposed structure or use as it may deem necessary in 
the public interest and may require a guarantee or bond to ensure that the conditions 
imposed are being and will continue to be complied with. 
 
After evaluation of the above factors, staff has the following comments: 
The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good 
faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance: 
 
The property was acquired in good faith and the hardship was not created by the applicant. 
 
The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area: 
 
The granting of the variance will have limited impact on the adjacent and nearby properties.  
If granted the variance to the side yard would allow a dwelling to be potentially located 
closer to the adjacent property to the south. 
 
The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a 
nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be 
adopted as an amendment to the ordinance: 
 
The conditions affecting this property, while not necessarily limited to this parcel, are not 
of so general a nature to require a new regulation. 
 
The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on 
such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property: 
 
Granting of the requested variance would not result in a change to the zoning classification 
nor would it result in a use that is not permitted. 
 
The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special 
exception process or the process for modification of a zoning ordinance at the time of 
the filing of the variance application: 
 
A special use permit solution or process is not available for this particular variance 
application.  No zoning ordinance amendment has been proposed nor is there one in process 
for this section of the ordinance. 
 



Suggested Motion: 
 
I move to (approve/deny/defer) BZA 24:02 – A request for a seventy-five (75) foot 
Variance to Section 22-4-3 (E) (2) to allow for the reduction of the minimum front 
setback from one hundred twenty-five (125) feet to fifty (50) feet, and a request for a 
thirty (30) foot Variance to Section 22-4-3 (F) to allow for the reduction of the minimum 
side yard from fifty (50) feet to twenty (20) feet with respect to 3.4 acres of  Tax Map 3, 
Section 30, Parcel 6. 
 
Attachments: 
 
A – Application 
B – Aerial Map 
C – Subdivision plat 
 



Attachment A
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